

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF STATE,
DIVISION OF ELECTIONS,

Appellant,

CASE NO: SC04-2265

v.

JOSEPH MARTIN, *et al.*,

Appellees.

**APPELLANT DEPARTMENT OF STATE,
DIVISION OF ELECTIONS INITIAL BRIEF**

On Appeal From the District Court of Appeal
First District of Florida

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHRISTOPHER M. KISE
Solicitor General
Florida Bar No. 0855545

STEVEN TODD GOLD
Deputy Solicitor General
Florida Bar No. 0635731

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
PL-01 The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
Tel: (850) 414-3681

Fax: (850) 410-2672

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. SECTION 101.253(2), FLORIDA STATUTES, IS CONSTITUTIONAL.	10
A. SECTION 101.253(2) IS A CONSTITUTIONAL DELEGATION OF LEGISLATIVE POWER	16
B. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND LEGISLATIVE INTENT OF SECTION 101.253(2) FAVORS UPHOLDING ITS VALIDITY.	18
C. EXCEPTIONS TO THE EXPRESS STANDARD REQUIREMENT	20
D. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY REJECTED THE DEPARTMENT’S REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 101.253(2), FLORIDA STATUTES, AND FAILED TO READ SECTION 101.253(2), <i>IN PARI MATERIA</i> WITH SECTION 100.111(4)(b), FLORIDA STATUTES	22

II. SEVERANCE IS AN APPROPRIATE ALTERNATIVE REMEDY 25

 A. SEVERANCE DOES NOT CREATE CONFLICT 30

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

APPENDIX 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ameraquatic, Inc. v. State of Florida, Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 651 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	16
<i>Apalachee Reg'l Planning Council v. Brown</i> , 546 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	24
<i>Armstrong v. City of Edgewater</i> , 157 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1963)	7
<i>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways</i> , 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978)	11
<i>Astral Liquors, Inc. v. Department of Bus. Regulation</i> , 463 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 1985)	21
<i>Avatar Dev. Corp. v. Florida</i> , 723 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 1998)	12
<i>Brewer v. Insurance Comm'r & Treasurer</i> , 392 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	17
<i>Brown v. Apalachee Reg'l Planning Council</i> , 560 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1990)	12
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004)	10,11,15
<i>City of Miami v. McGrath</i> , 824 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	7
<i>Conner v. Joe Hatton, Inc.</i> , 216 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 1968)	17
<i>Department of Citrus v. Griffin</i> , 239 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1970)	14
<i>Department of State, Division of Elections v. Martin</i> , 885 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Mortham</i> , 708 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1998)	29

<i>Eastern Air Lines, Inc. v. Department of Revenue,</i> 455 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1984)	27
<i>Ex parte Granviel,</i> 561 S.W.2d 503 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978)	19,20
<i>Florida League of Cities, Inc. v. Administration Comm’n,</i> 586 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	16,17,19
<i>Florida Teaching Prof’l-Nat’l Educ. Ass’n v. Turlington,</i> 490 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	19
<i>In re Estate of Caldwell,</i> 247 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1971)	7
<i>International Truck and Engine Corp. v. Capital Truck, Inc.,</i> 872 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	21
<i>Island Harbor Beach Club, Ltd. v. Dep’t of Natural Res.,</i> 495 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	21
<i>Johnson v. McNeill,</i> 10 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 1942)	22
<i>Lewis v. Bank of Pasco County,</i> 346 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1977)	10,11,12,15
<i>Lewis v. State,</i> 95 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1957)	22
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan,</i> 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	27
<i>Microtel v. Florida Pub. Serv. Comm’n,</i> 464 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 1985)	12
<i>North Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Mizell,</i> 148 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1962)	20
<i>P.W. Ventures, Inc. v. Nichols,</i> 533 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1988)	24
<i>Schmitt v. State,</i> 590 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1991)	8,26

<i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	19
<i>Smith v. Department of Ins.</i> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	27
<i>State v. Calhoun County</i> , 170 So. 883 (Fla. 1936)	26
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 685 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 1996)	18
<i>Stoletz v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 2004)	18
<i>Verizon Florida, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 810 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2002)	23

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article II, Section 3	10
Article V, Section 3(b)(1)	7

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 15.15 (2004)	10
Section 17.59	10
Section 20.121	10
Section 97.012(1)	13,25
Section 100.111(4)(b)	<i>passim</i>
Section 100.111(5)	14,25
Section 101.62(4)(a)	16
Section 101.253(2)	<i>passim</i>

Section 101.253(3) *passim*

Section 101.657 2,13

Section 101.733(3) 25

Section 120.68(7)(d) 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 8

Fla. R. App. P. 9.310(b)(2) 5

Florida Elections Code, Chapters 97-106 1

Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.032 13

Robert Santiago, *Broward Weighs its Options if Election Lineup Changes*,
The Miami Herald, Oct. 14, 2005 6

George Bennett, *Democratic Fill-In’s Name Unlikely to Make Ballots*,
The Palm Beach Post, Oct. 13, 2004 6
